
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley 
 
TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 3.00 PM OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF FULL COUNCIL 
WHICHEVER IS THE LATER 
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on Tuesday 14 November 2023  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

2.   Disclosures of interests   
Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4.   Admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools 2025-26  
(Pages 7 - 54) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 29 January 2024 
 
Contact Belinda Trunfull, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 335230 
Email: belinda.trunfull@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 14 November 2023 at Committee Room, 
County Hall, Lewes  

 

Councillor Wendy Maples spoke on item 5 (see minute 36) 

 

31. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 16 OCTOBER 2023  
 
31.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
October 2023. 
 
32. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
32.1 There were none. 
 
33. URGENT ITEMS  
 
33.1 There were none. 
 
34. REPORTS  
 
34.1 A copy of the reports referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
35. HOLY CROSS CE PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
35.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services to 
determine the statutory proposal to discontinue Holy Cross Church of England Primary School 
on 31 December 2023. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
35.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the closure of Holy Cross Church of England 
Primary School on 31 December 2023. 
 
REASONS 
 
35.3 The local authority believes the case for the closure of Holy Cross is strong for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The school has suffered from a lack of popularity in the local community for some 
years, which has led to falling pupil numbers going back over a decade. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 There are surplus school places in Uckfield.  The local authority would work with 
local schools to ensure there are places available for children displaced from Holy 
Cross in the event it closes. 

 The school has struggled to secure good outcomes for pupils over time. 

 In recent years the school has experienced several changes of leadership and a 
significant turnover of teaching staff which has impacted on the quality and 
consistency of education.   

 The diocese and the Interim Executive Board at the school are supportive of 
closure.  
 

35.4 Having carefully considered the feedback received during the initial consultation and 
the subsequent representation period, the local authority concluded that Holy Cross can no 
longer be considered viable. 
 
35.5 The Regulations set out the options the decision-maker has when making a decision 
on a closure proposal.  The decision-maker can: 
 

 reject the proposal; 

 approve the proposal without modification; 

 approve the proposal with such modifications as they think desirable; or 

 approve the proposal, with or without modification, as specified in regulation 16 of 
the Establishment and Discontinuance Regulations. 

 
36. ST PANCRAS CATHOLIC PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
36.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services to 
determine the statutory proposal to discontinue St Pancras Catholic Primary School on 31 
August 2024. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
36.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the closure of St Pancras Catholic Primary 
School on 31 August 2024.  
 
REASONS 
 
36.3 A small majority of families at the school who responded to the governing board’s 
consultation (56%) supported the proposal to close St Pancras.  Parishioners and other 
interested parties were generally opposed to the proposal.  Five responses were received 
during the representation period following the publication of the statutory proposal, raising 
comments and concerns about the proposal.  
 
36.4 While recognising the nature of objections to the proposal, the local authority believes 
the case for the closure of St Pancras is strong for the following reasons. 
 

 Due to the surplus places in the area, the school has struggled for a number of 
years to be full. 

 Surplus places in Lewes remain high.  The local authority is confident there would 
be sufficient school places available in the area for children displaced from St 
Pancras on 31 August 2024.  Pupil forecasts indicate that the situation in the area is 
unlikely to change markedly in the coming years. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 The low pupil numbers, and the impact on the budget, limit the school’s capacity to 
improve the quality of education that it can provide. 

 The governing board and the diocese have brought forward the proposal and are 
supportive of closure. 

 
36.5 Having carefully considered the feedback received during the initial consultation and 
the subsequent representation period, the local authority has concluded that St Pancras can no 
longer be considered viable. 
 
36.6 The Regulations set out the options the decision-maker has when making a decision 
on a closure proposal.  The decision-maker can: 
 

 reject the proposal; 

 approve the proposal without modification; 

 approve the proposal with such modifications as they think desirable; or 

 approve the proposal, with or without modification, as specified in regulation 16 of 
the Establishment and Discontinuance Regulations. 

 
37. EAST SUSSEX SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN 2023 TO 2027  
 
37.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking 
approval for the publication of the School Organisation Plan 2023 to 2027. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
37.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the publication of the School Organisation 
Plan 2023 to 2027. 
 
REASONS 
 
37.3 The local authority has a statutory duty to ensure there are sufficient school places to 
meet demand across East Sussex. The draft School Organisation Plan for the period 2023 to 
2027 sets out how the local authority seeks to ensure there are sufficient primary, secondary 
and special school places in the right locations to meet demand. 
 
38. REVISION OF HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICIES  
 
38.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services regarding 
the revisions to East Sussex County Council’s (ESCC) Home to School Transport policies  
 
DECISIONS 
 
38.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to agree the revisions to ESCC’s Home to School 
Transport Polices listed below: 
 

 ESCC Home to School Transport Policy for children of compulsory school age 
(Appendix 1 of the report); 

 ESCC travel assistance policy for children of compulsory school age with an Education, 
Health and Care plan (EHC plan) (Appendix 2 of the report); 

 ESCC travel assistance policy for 16-19 year olds with an Education, Health and Care 
plan (EHC plan) (Appendix 3 of the report); and 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

 ESCC travel assistance policy for post-19 year olds with an Education, Health and Care 
plan (EHC plan) (Appendix 4 of the report)  

 
REASONS 
 
38.3 The revised policies comply with updated statutory guidance and provide additional 
clarification and readability. 

 

 

Page 6



 

Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

6 February 2024 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled 
schools in East Sussex 2025-26 
 

Purpose: To determine the admission arrangements for community and 
voluntary controlled (“VC”) schools in East Sussex for 2025-26 and 
to agree the co-ordinated schemes for admission for the same year 
as required by the School Admissions Code 2021 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Lead Member is recommended to: 
 
1)   determine the admission arrangements for 2025-26 as set out in appendix 1 
(unchanged from 2024-25). 
 
2)   agree the published admission numbers (“PANs”) for the same year, as set out in 
appendix 2, including the revised PANs for Chailey School and Mayfield CE Primary 
School. 
 
3)   agree the co-ordinated schemes of admission as set out in appendices 3, 4 and 5. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The School Admissions Code 2021 (‘the Code’) states that admission authorities must 
determine (set) their admission arrangements annually.  However, provided the relevant 
admission authority is not proposing any changes to their admission arrangements, there is no 
requirement to consult annually; where there is no change to arrangements, consultation must 
take place every seven years.  

1.2  For the avoidance of doubt, East Sussex County Council (“the Council”) consults annually, 
whether there is a change or not.  

1.3 The PAN for a school is the number of places available in each ‘relevant age group’ which 
a school has agreed with the admission authority it can provide.  The ‘relevant age group’ is the 
age group in which pupils are or will normally be admitted to the school.  

1.4 Consultation on the proposed admission arrangements (as set out in Appendix 1) was 
carried out between 13 November 2023 and 15 January 2024 to satisfy the requirement to consult 
for at least six weeks and to end the consultation period by 31 January 2024 as set out in the 
Code.  Schools were alerted to the consultation and asked to publicise it to parents by circulating 
the link to the relevant page on the Council’s website.  

1.5 15 responses to the consultation were received via the consultation hub during this 
period.  The results and comments are attached as appendix 7.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.6 The consultation also included Priory School, Lewes, whose trust is responsible for 
admissions to the school.  This is because the trust has requested that the Council consults on 
their behalf as they propose to use the Council’s admission arrangements. 

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The Lead Member is advised that the admission arrangements set out in appendix 1 are 
unchanged from 2024-25. 

2.2 There were 15 responses to this section of the consultation, of which 9 were in favour and 
6 against. 

 

3. Changes to PAN 

3.1 The governing bodies of two schools requested PAN changes as set out in Appendix 2: 

 Chailey School- increase from 174 to 180 

 Mayfield CE Primary School - decrease from 30 to 20 

3.2 There were 3 comments on this question in the consultation: one agreed, one was 
ambiguous and one was against the increase in respect of Chailey.  
 

Chailey School 

3.3 The headteacher and governing body of Chailey School have requested a PAN increase 
from the current figure of 174 to 180, to make the organisational structure more efficient.   

3.4 There is no in area demand for this increase and the leadership at the school have been 
advised tha
[...]
larity of the survey.  These 

have been noted and will be considered when compiling this consultation in future years. 

 
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 The Lead Member is recommended to:  

 Determine the attached admission arrangements for 2025-26 as set out in Appendix 1 

 Agree the PAN increase for Chailey School and PAN decrease for Mayfield CE Primary 
School, and the PANs for other schools as set out in Appendix 2  

 Agree the adoption of the co-ordinated schemes of admission as set out in Appendices 3, 
4 and 5.  

 
5.2 The determined admission arrangements for Community and VC schools in 2025-26 will be 
published on the Council’s website by 15 March 2024 as required under current legislation. Any 
objection to these arrangements can then be made to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator until 15 
May 2024. The final arrangements will be published in the composite prospectus online (and 
available in hard copy on demand) by 12 September 2024 as required by the Code.  

 

 

 

ALISON JEFFERY 
Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Jo Miles 
Tel. No. 07701021572 
Email: jo.miles@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Admissions criteria for community and voluntary controlled schools in East 
Sussex 

1. Looked after children and children who were looked after, but ceased to be 
so because they were adopted (or subject to residence orders or special 
guardianship orders) immediately following being looked after. An explanation 
of who falls into this criterion can be found in the ‘Explanation of words and 
phrases’ set out here: Apply for a school place 2023 to 2024 | East Sussex County 
Council 

2. Children who will have a brother or sister (sibling) at the school (or linked 
infant or junior school-see priority 4) at the time of admission and who live at 
the same address, within the predefined community area* 

The definition of ‘sibling’ can
[...]
ry 2024 which satisfied 
the duty to consult for at least six weeks. We asked for views on the following:- 

1. Proposed admission criteria for local authority controlled schools and Priory 

School 

The proposed admission criteria (below) remain unchanged from 2024-25: 

1. Looked after children and children who were looked after, but ceased to be so 

because they were adopted (or subject to residence orders or special guardianship 

orders) immediately following being looked after.   

An explanation of who falls into this criterion can be found in the ‘Explanation of words 

and phrases’ on the Council’s website. 

2. Children who will have a brother or sister (sibling) at the school (or linked infant or 

junior school-see priority 4) at the time of admission and who live at the same 

address, within the predefined community area* 

The definition of ‘sibling’ can also be found in ‘Explanation of words and phrases’ 

Details of the pre-defined community areas for each school can be found here: 

Find my community area (secondary) | East Sussex County Council

Find my community area (primary and junior) | East Sussex County Council

3. Children of staff members contracted to work at the school in question where: 

a) The member of staff has been employed at the school for two or more years at the time 

at which the application for admission to the school is made, and/or 

b) The member of staff is recruited to fill a vacant post for which there is a demonstrable 

skill shortage. 

An explanation of who falls into this priority can be found below in the definitions section. 

4. Children wishing to transfer between a linked infant and junior school. 

Linked infant and junior schools are: 

Motcombe Community School - Ocklynge Junior School 
Parkland Infant School - Parkland Junior School 
Pashley Down Infant School - Ocklynge Junior School 
Roselands Infant School - Stafford Junior School 
St Andrew’s CE Infant School - Tollgate Community Junior School 
West
[...]
ould be expanded. 

5) This is a very badly put together survey. 

Page 54


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on Tuesday 14 November 2023
	4 Admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools 2025-26
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	11. Seaford area

	Appendix 3
	Introduction
	Primary scheme 2025-26
	Key dates
	Applications made in the main round
	Applications received after 15 January 2025 but by 14 March 2025
	Changes of preference
	No application form received
	Applications received on or after 15 March 2025
	Appeals
	Waiting lists
	Admission of summer born children to Reception classes.


	Appendix 4
	Introduction
	Secondary scheme 2025-26
	Key dates
	Applications made in the main round
	Applications received after 31 October 2024 but by 31 January 2025
	Changes of preference
	No application form received by 31 January 2025
	Applications received on or after 3 March 2025
	Appeals
	Waiting lists
	Applications for children to be educated out of chronological year group


	Appendix 5
	Introduction
	In-year admissions scheme 2024-25
	Application process
	Notifying parents of the outcome of their applications
	Refusing an application to a school where places exist in the child’s year group
	Admission to school outside the child’s normal age group
	School offered
	Appeals
	Waiting lists


	Appendix 6
	1. About in year admissions
	2. Applying for places
	3. If there are no places available in any of the preferred schools
	4. Refusing an application to a school where places exist in the child’s year group:
	5. Admission to school outside the child’s normal age group:
	6. Withdrawing the offer of a place
	7. Appeals
	8. Waiting lists

	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 6 February 2024 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Abdul Azad spoke on item 4 (see minute 43) 

 

39. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON TUESDAY 14 NOVEMBER 
2023  

 

39.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November 2023. 

 

40. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

40.1 There were none. 

 

41. URGENT ITEMS  

 

41.1 There were none. 

 

42. REPORTS  

 

42.1 A copy of the reports referred to below is included in the minute book. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

43. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED 
SCHOOLS 2025-26  

 

43.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services to 
determine the admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary controlled schools in East 
Sussex for 2025-26 and to agree the co-ordinated schemes for admission for the same year as 
required by the School Admissions Code 2021. 
 
DECISIONS  
 
43.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) agree the admission arrangements for 2025-26 as set out in appendix 1 of the report 
(unchanged from 2024-25).  
 
2) agree the Published Admission Numbers (PAN) for the same year, as set out in appendix 2 
of the report, including the revised PANs for Chailey School and Mayfield CE Primary School; 
and 
 
3) agree the co-ordinated schemes of admission as set out in appendices 3, 4 and 5 of the 
report. 
 
REASONS  
 
43.3 The School Admissions Code 2021 states that admission authorities must determine 
their admission arrangements annually. 
 
43.4 The determined admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
schools in 2025-26 will be published on the Council’s website by 15 March 2024 as required 
under current legislation. Any objection to these arrangements can be made to the Office of the 
Schools Adjudicator until 15 May 2024. The final arrangements will be published in the 
composite prospectus online (and available in hard copy on demand) by 12 September 2024 as 
required by the Code. 

 

 


